

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
THURSDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 33103 OF 2025

Between:

- 1..The Chadalawada PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Kesina Nagaraju, S/o Anjaneyulu, age 43 Years, R/o Kesinenivaripalem, Naguluppalapadu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 2..The Kandlagunta PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Munnangi Punnareddy, S/o Veeraswamyreddy, age 48 Yrs, Naguluppalapadu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 3..The Prasangullapadu PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Yarramaneni Ravichandhar, S/o Sheshagirirao, age 47 Yrs, R/o Prasangulapadu, Korisepadu Mandal, Bapatla District.
- 4..The Nidamanuru PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Nallamalapu Ankireddy, S/o Sriharirao, 65 Years, R/o B.Nidamanuru, N.G.Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 5..The Kurichedu PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Pidikiti Seetharamaiah, S/o Kondaiah, age 50 Yrs, R/o Alamanda, Kurichedu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 6..The West Khambhampadu PACS, Rep by its Chairperson , Veerapaneni Chinnachennaiah, S/o Chennaiah, age 62 Yrs, R/o Aravalli padu, Dhanukonda Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 7..The Namassivayapuram PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Kattraju China Vengaiah, S/o Ankaiah, age 50 Yrs, R/o Namassivayapuram, Kurichedu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 8..The West Veerayapalem PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Manam Nageswararao, S/o Satyanarayana, age 42 Years, R/o Vengayapalem, Kurichedu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 9..The Neelayapalem PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Tumati Ranganayakulu, S/o Pitchaiah, age 45 Yrs, R/o Neelayapalem,

Chinaganjayam Mandal, Bapatla District.

- 10.. The Uppugunduru PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Kattragadda Chandrababu, S/o Singaiah, age 50 Yrs, R/o Uppugunduru, N.G.Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 11..The Obannapalem PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Mandava Anjaneyulu, S/o Ramayya, age 80 Yrs, R/o Obannapalem, N.G.Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 12..The Eedumudi PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Kondragunta Vijayalakshmi, W/o Rangarao, age 62 Yrs, R/o Eedumudi, N.G.Padu Mandal, Prakasam (J-227).
- 13..The Raparla PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Gangi Ramanareddy, S/o Kotireddy, age 58 Yrs, R/o Raparla, N.G.Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
- 14..The Chimalamarri PACS, Rep by its chairperson, Jampani Ramanjaneyulu, S/o Bhushaiah, age 62 Years, R/o Kandlakunta, Nakarikallu Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 15..The Nakarikallu PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Tirumalasetty Venkateswararao, S/o Peda Rangaiah, age 48 Years, R/o Nakarikallu, Nakarikallu Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 16..The Anupalem PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Thota Narasaiah, S/o Venkaiah, age 52 Years, R/o Arjunavaripalem, Rajupalem Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 17..The Machavaram PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Pasupuleti Poornaiah, S/o Janaiah, age 65 Years, R/o Machavaram, Machavaram Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 18..The Brahmanapalli PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Gandikota Venkateswarlu, S/o Bikshalu, age 69 Years, R/o Chennayapalem, Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 19..The Peda Agraharam PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Pinnemurthy Mariamma, S/o Prabhakar Rao, aged about 36 Yrs, R/o China Agraharam, Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 20..The Karalapadu PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, A.Yellamanda Reddy,

S/o Ambireddy, age 59 Years, R/o Karalapadu, Piduguralla Mandal, Palnadu District.

- 21..The Pakalapadu PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Konakam Satyanarayana, aged about 60 Years, R/o Pakalapadu Village, Sathenapalli Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 22..The Lakkaraju Garlapadu PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Kondaviti Jayaprasad, S/o Seetharamaiah, age 48 Years, R/o L.Garlapadu, Sathenapalli Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 23..The Madala PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Chimata Poluraju, S/o Venkateswarlu, age 45 Years, R/o Madala, Muppala Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 24..The Muppalla PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Jetti Nagamalleswararao, S/o Laxmaiah, age 55 Yrs, R/o Narnepadu, Muppalla Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 25..The Potlapadu PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Makkapati Nagamalleswararao, S/o Subrahmanyam, age 65 Yrs, R/o Medikonduru, Medikonduru Mandal, Guntur District.
- 26.The Nandirajupalem PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, Orchu Janardhanarao, S/o China Ramulu, age 40 Years, R/o Chennarajupalem, Bellamkonda Mandal, Palnadu District.
- 27..Tangellapalem PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, B.Baskar, S/o Krishnaiah, age 49 Years, R/o Tottambedu, Tottambedu Mandal, Tirupathi District.
- 28.The Kovanur, PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, G.Prakasarao, S/o Srinivasa Naidu, R/o Arai, R/o K.V.V.Puram Mandal, Tirupathi District.
- 29..The Kopugunneri PACS, Rep by its Chairperson, V.Bathireddy, S/o Ramireddy, age 60 Yrs, R/o Pallapalem, kalahasthi Mandal, Turupathi District.
- 30..The Katuru PACS, Rep by its Member, M.Munuswamy, S/o Munuswamy, age 60 Yrs, R/o Kammapalem, B.N.Kandrika Mandal, Tirupathi District.

.... Petitioners.,

1. The Chief Executive Officer, The Prakasam District Co-operative Central Bank Ltd, Opp Head Post Office, Ongole, Prakasam Dist.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, The Guntur District Co-operative Central Bank Ltd., Brodipet, 2/13, Guntur, Guntur District.
3. The Chief Executive Officer, The Chittoor District Co-operative Central Bank Ltd, Chittoor, Chittoor District

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri A.RAMBABU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in deducting the crop insurance premium from the crop loans of the petitioners/members released and to be released to the members of the petitioners at the rate of 1% to 12.5% towards crop insurance premium in the khariff and rabbi seasons 2025 to 2026 is as illegal, arbitrary , violation of provisions of constitution of India, contract Act and declare the same as optional;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.Rambabu, Advocate for the Petitioners and Ms K.N.Vijaya Lakshmi, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.2, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chief Executive Officer, The Prakasam District Co-operative Central Bank Ltd, Opp Head Post Office, Ongole, Prakasam Dist.

2. The Chief Executive Officer, The Chitoor District Co-operative

Central Bank Ltd, Chitoor, Chitoor District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within four (4) weeks for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to deduct any crop insurance premium from the Loans released and to be released from the petitioners and Members of petitioners in Khariff and rabbi seasons 2025 to 2026, pending disposal of WP No.33103 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before admission, returnable in four (4) weeks.

Ms. K.N. Vijaya Lakshmi, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for respondent No.2 and seeks time to get instructions.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 and 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.1 and 3 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of three (3) weeks.

It is brought to the notice of this Court by the learned counsel for the petitioners that, in similar circumstances, this Court, in WP No.13060 of 2020, passed an interim order on 04.08.2020.

In view of the above, there shall be interim direction as prayed
for.

List the matter after four (4) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

For

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Executive Officer, The Prakasam District Co-operative Central Bank Ltd, Opp Head Post Office, Ongole, Prakasam Dist.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, The Chitoor District Co-operative Central Bank Ltd, Chitoor, Chitoor District (Addressee Nos.1 & 2 by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to Sri. A.Rambabu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Ms. K.N.Vijaya Lakshmi, Standing counsel [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:04/12/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.33103 of 2025

DIRECTION

